
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for 
you to get hold of the information you need.  We are able to provide our 
documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and 
alternative languages. For further information about the meeting please call 
(0191) 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
25 March 2022 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Monday, 4 April 2022 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. Any 
Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting may appoint 
a substitute member. The Contact Officer must be notified prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any registerable 
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, 
and the nature of that interest. They are also invited to disclose any 
dispensation in relation to any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests that have been granted in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
 
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of interest in 
matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of that interest. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
4.   Minutes 

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 
2022. 
 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Implementation Plan 
To receive an update on the formulation of an implementation plan for 
delivery of the Board’s Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy, Equally Well: 
A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021 – 2025. 
 
 

9 - 12 

6.   North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System 
To receive a presentation on the development of the North East and 
North Cumbria Integrated Care System and its implications for North 
Tyneside. 
 
 

 

7.   Director of Public Health Annual Report 
To receive the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2020/22, 
Variants, volunteers and vaccines: North Tyneside’s journey through 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
 

13 - 60 

8.   Joint Local Area SEND Inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission 
To update the board on the outcome of the Local Area SEND 
Inspection undertaken by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission in 
November 2021. 
 

61 - 66 

 



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) 
Councillor Muriel Green (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Carole Burdis  
Councillor Peter Earley 
Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Jacqui Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
Richard Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Christine Briggs, NHS England 
Lisa Jordan, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Claire Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Kedar Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Patricia Whelan-Moss, TyneHealth 
Craig Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Mark Hall/Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Vacancy, North Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillor M Green (Deputy Chair) (in the Chair)  

Councillor W Samuel 
L Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
C Woodcock, Public Health 
S Woodhouse, North Tyneside Council 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
A Blair, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
C Pollard, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
V Nixon and M Robson, North Tyneside Council  

Apologies: Councillors K Clark and P Earley 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
R Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
M Adams, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
L Jordan, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
K Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
 

 
HW16/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
Councillor W Samuel for Councillor P Earley 
Chris Woodcock for Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Scott Woodhouse for Jacqui Old, Director of Children’s and Adult Services 
Alistair Blair for Claire Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Charis Pollard for Lisa Jordan, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
HW17/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
HW18/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 

HW19/21 North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care
[...]
dation(s): 

 
The Board is recommended to: 
 
1) Agree the draft implementation plan outlining the actions for each of the agreed 

priorities; 
2) Note the approach to community engagement on the draft implementation plan; and 
3) Agree to Lead Officers bringing back the final implementation plan to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board following engagement in June 2022. 
 

3. Policy Framework  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory duty to develop a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (HWBS) under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  
 
This item relates to the Joint Health and Well Being Strategy 2021-2025, Equally Well:   
A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside. 

 
4. Information: 

 
4.1 Background  
 
The new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy ‘Equally Well’ was previously agreed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2021.   
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to tackle health inequalities is North Tyneside’s 
high level strategic plan for improving the health and wellbeing of our population. It builds 
on the previous strategy and existing work to reduce inequalities in the Borough and 
initially outlines the approach for the next four years.  
 

 
Title: Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy:  
Implementation and 
delivery progress   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The overall vision for the Strategy is to ‘Reduce inequalities in North Tyneside by 
breaking the link between people’s circumstances and their opportunities for a healthy, 
thriving and fulfilled life’. 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed to focus on the areas that have the biggest 
impact on people’s health and wellbeing:  
 

• The wider determinants of health  
• Our health behaviours and lifestyles  
• An integrated health and care system  
• The places and communities we live in, and with 

 
The approach within this strategy and implementation plan is based on the up-to-date 
evidence of how best to effectively reduce inequalities and is informed by the 
considerable work led by Sir Michael Marmot and the Institute of Health Equity. 

 
4.2. Community Engagement to inform the implementation plan 
 
Attempts to tackle inequalities must be done in collaboration and equal partnership with 
those affected, therefore working with all our communities is critical.  
 
The implementation plan for delivering the vision and ambition of the strategy will be 
informed and shaped by engagement at a community level so that proposed solutions 
and interventions are co-produced and fully informed by the lived experience of North 
Tyneside residents. 

 
Healthwatch have been commissioned to co-ordinate this engagement through locally 
based VCSE organisations.  The engagement will also link to engagement already 
underway via Healthwatch on digital exclusion.  The outcomes of this engagement will be 
fed into the final version of the implementation plan which will come back to the Health 
and Well Being Board for approval at its next meeting. 
 
4.3. Delivering the Ambitions: Implementation plan  
 
As outlined in the Strategy, in the past, there has been a tendency to focus primarily on 
single drivers of health rather than considering the complex interdependencies.  
 
Therefore, partners are committed to taking a population health approach which means 
fundamentally changing the way we work and coming together as a whole system to 
tackle specific challenges.  
 
Across the system we will consider critical stages, transitions, and settings where 
effective place-based action is required, using a combination of ‘civic level’, ‘service 
based’ and community interventions 
 
The implementation plan is based on the up-to-date evidence of how best to effectively 
reduce inequalities. Senior Leaders across organisations in North Tyneside have 
developed the implementation plan in partnership for each of the strategy priorities as 
outlined below: 
 

1. Give every child the best start in life  
2. Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their capabilities and 

have control over their lives  
3. Create fair employment and good work for all  

Page 10



4. Ensure a healthy standard of living for all  
5. The places and communities we live in and with 
6. Our lifestyles and health behaviours 
7. An integrated health and care system 

 
The implementation plan outlines actions and expected outcomes in Year 1, in addition to 
presenting the expected longer-term outcomes over the strategy’s four-year duration.  

 
Key performance indicators to measure progress are also highlighted for each priority. 
 
4.4. Commissioning intentions 
 
The implementation plan will influence the CCG and Council’s commissioning intentions 
for 2022/23 and give the Board assurance that commissioned services and support will 
take proper account of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  The finalised 
commissioning intentions will be presented at the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting. 
 

 
5. Reasons for recommended option: 

 
Taking forward the outlined implementation approach to deliver the ambitions of the Joint 
Health and Well Being Strategy as outlined in section 4 above will ensure that the work of 
the Health and Well Being Board and its composite member organisations will be aligned 
with reducing health inequalities and addressing the key impacts of the COVID-19 
pandemic across the borough. 
 

6. Appendices: 
 

The draft implementation plan will be presented at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting. 

  
7. Contact officers: 

 
Rachel Nicholson, Senior Public Health Manager, (0191) 643 8073 
 

9. Background information: 
 
 The following background documents have been used in the compilation of this report  
 
           Equally Well : A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside (2021-2024) 
 
10  Finance and other resources 
 

North Tyneside Council is funding the Community Engagement which will be delivered by 
Healthwatch to inform the implementation plan. 
 
North Tyne
[...]
e been left with a   

legacy of new ways of working, strong partnerships,  

community spirit and new relationships. 

 

This period has been the most challenging of all my career, 

facing the biggest global health threat for a generation as a 

Director of Public Health is not something I ever anticipated.  

I am very proud of the team I have led over the last two 

years, for the amazing efforts right across the council and 

the response from all partners. 

 

The dedication of our voluntary and community sector and 

the army of volunteers supporting the initial response and 

then, more latterly, supporting the vaccination programme 

has been inspirational. Our NHS has done an outstanding job 

throughout the pandemic, with tremendous public support, 

but it is important to remember that they have been  

supported by the collective efforts of so many, which in 

turn has enabled the saving of lives and the prevention of 

the NHS becoming overwhelmed.  

 

From our nurseries and schools who provided continued 

education for children of key workers to the refuse  

collectors who continued to empty the bins. To our police 

colleagues who engaged, explained and encouraged the 

public to do the right thing. Fire and rescue personnel who 

supported testing. Our team supporting local businesses 

to keep the economy going. Our communication teams 

for finding new and innovative ways to get the key  

messages across. Our analysts who kept track of the  

data and helped us plan. Our public protection team  

supporting businesses through outbreaks. Our elected 

members leading the council response, plus the unsung 

heroes of the pandemic – the social care workers across 

North Tyneside who have supported and protected our 

most vulnerable residents in care homes and in the  

community, often in very difficult circumstances. 

 

There are so many people who have worked tirelessly and 

who were unseen supporting the collective effort across 

the borough and there are so many roles and people  

that I haven’t mentioned, but they have all played an 

important part.  

 

As we move forward into 2022 the pandemic is not over, 

the challenge will be how we learn to live safely with the 

virus, respond to any variants and subsequent surges in 

infection rates, and to focus on our response to the  

impact of the last two years. 

 

We have learned a great deal in this period; about the 

virus, the wide-reaching impact and our ability to  

respond quickly and effectively across organisational 

boundaries. Our challenge now is how we take what we 

know and have learned and move forward together.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

           Wendy Burke,  

           Director of Public Health 

| 3
Page 15



Introduction: what is COVID-19?

Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) is a contagious  

disease caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome  

coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) identified first in Wuhan China 

in December 2019. The disease has since spread worldwide, 

leading to an ongoing pandemic.  

 

 

 

Symptoms 

 

The main symptoms of coronavirus (COVID-19) are: 

 

 

        a high temperature  

 

 

        a new, continuous cough  

 

 

        a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste  

 

Some people may experience other symptoms including 

muscle aches, a sore throat, a runny nose, nausea,  

diarrhoea and headaches. 

  

Many people who become infected experience mild to 

moderate respiratory illness. However, some people  

develop serious illness, require hospitalisation and may  

die from the illness. 

 

If an individual has any of the symptoms listed above, they 

are advised to stay at home and arrange to have a test. 

 

 

 

Tests 

 

There are two main tests. The polymerase chain reaction 

(PCR) test which is the best way to diagnose the infection in 

people who have symptoms and may require treatment. 

 

The lateral flow device (LFD) antigen tests (also known as 

[...]
There are no gradings to the final judgement of this inspection. Each local area is either 
supported in its direction and ambition or it is required to complete a written statement of 
action.  
 
The report details strengths and areas for development and establishes if a local area has 
made enough progress in implementing the reforms from the 2014 Children’s and Families 
Act and is providing good enough support for children, young people, and families. 

 
 
 

 
Title: Joint Local Area 
SEND Inspection by Ofsted 
and the Care Quality 
Commission 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
 
4.2 North Tyneside SEND Local Area Inspection 
 

In November 2021, Ofsted, and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) conducted a joint 
inspection of our local area SEND provision. Inspectors spoke with children and young 
people with SEND, parents and carers, and local authority and National Health Service 
(NHS) officers.  
 
Inspectors visited a range of providers and spoke to leaders, staff, and governors about 
how they were implementing the SEND reforms. Inspectors met with leaders of health, 
social care and education and looked at a range of information about the performance of 
the area, including the area’s self-evaluation. They reviewed performance data and 
evidence about the local offer and joint commissioning. In reaching their judgements, 
inspectors took account of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on SEND 
arrangements in the area.  
 

4.3 Main Inspection Findings: 
 

 Leaders of education, health and social care are united in their mission to improve 
the experience and outcomes of children and young people with SEND. Strategic 
decisions about the commissioning of services and provision for children and 
young people with SEND are owned by all partners.  
 

 Leaders of education, health and social care are united in their mission to improve 
the experience and outcomes of children and young people with SEND. Strategic 
decisions about the commissioning of services and provision for children and 
young people with SEND are owned by all partners. 
 

 The parent carer forum has a strong voice and feeds into strategic governance 
across the area. The SEND youth forum was established in 2019. It is an 
influential group and integrated fully into North Tyneside’s youth council.  
 

 Leaders are determined to know what is working and what needs changing. 
Leaders’ current self-assessment is accurate. It shows that leaders are looking at 
detailed information and identifying priorities that chime with the issues raised by 
children and young people with SEND and their families.  
 

 Leaders are not complacent. They recognise they do not always get things right 
and that they are on a journey of continuous improvement.  
 

 Joint commissioning processes are well established. There is an increased 
demand for specialist provision and health services & leaders have agreed plans 
for long-term investment in places and people. 
 

 Leaders have remodelled the child and adolescent mental health service 
(CAMHS) to improve the time it takes for children and young people with mental 
health needs to be seen. 
 

 The overwhelming majority of parents and carers are happy with the educational 
provision their child attends. 
 

Page 62



 Parents and carers have mixed views of the services and provision open to their 
children. While many are full of praise for North Tyneside, a small number are 
unhappy with what is on offer. 

 Leaders have improved the time it takes to complete statutory assessments for 
EHC plans & worked with practitioners to improve the standard of advice 
contributing to the EHC plan process. There is a system in place for quality 
assuring EHC plans which is leading to better written plans. 

 Outcomes are generally strong. There is a positive picture for attendance, 
exclusions from school and the number of young people with SEND who progress 
to further education, employment, or training. 

  
4.4 Areas for devel
[...]
 

There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
 SIGN OFF 
 
 

Chair/Deputy Chair of the Board 
 

Director of Public Health  
 
Director of Children’s and Adult Services 

 
Director of Healthwatch North Tyneside 
 
CCG Chief Officer 
 
Director of Resources   

 
Law & Governance 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Implementation Plan
	7 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	8 Joint Local Area SEND Inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillor K Clark (Chair) 
 Councillor M Green (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor P Earley 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
L Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
B Groves-McDaniel, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
H Steadman, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
K Soady, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
P Young, Northumbria Police 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance:  M Hall, Northumbria Police 

 M Adams, North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group 
 J Laughton, North Tyneside Council 
 S Woodhouse, North Tyneside Council 
 R Nicholson, North Tyneside Council 
 M Robson, North Tyneside Council 
 
Apologies: Councillors C Burdis 

J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
K Kale, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
A Oxley, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
C Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
K Burns, North Tyneside Council 
 

 
 
HW24/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
 
Paul Young for Claire Wheatley (Northumbria Police) 
Karen Soady for Steven Thomas (Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue) 
Beatrice Groves-McDaniel for Julia Charlton (Healthwatch North Tyneside) 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

HW25/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 

Councillor K Clark declared a registerable interest in relation to the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Implementation Plan because she is a Director and employee of Justice Prince 
CIC which works in partnership with the Council. 
 
 
HW26/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair 
 
 
HW27/22 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Implementation Plan 

 
The Board received an update on the progress made in formulating an implementation plan 
to deliver the vision and ambitions contained in the Board’s Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy, Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside (2021-2025).  
 
The overall vision for the Strategy was to reduce inequalities in North Tyneside by breaking 
the link between people’s circumstances and their opportunities for a healthy, thriving and 
fulfilled life. A draft implementation plan had been compiled setting out proposed actions, 
responsibilities, desired short and long term outcomes, key performance indicators and lead 
officers in relation to each of the strategic priorities as outlined below: 
1. Give every child the best start in life  
2. Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their capabilities and have 

control over their lives  
3. Create fair employment and good work for all  
4. Ensure a healthy standard of living for all  
5. The places and communities we live in and with 
6. Our lifestyles and health behaviours 
7. An integrated health and care system 
 
The draft implementation plan was presented to Board members at the meeting and the 
Board was asked: 
a) whether it was clear that action was required across the population but with more 
targeted action where gaps are widest (proportionate universalism)? 
b) were the actions tangible and deliverable for the next year and was anything missing? 
c) were the key performance indicators the right ones to enable the Board to monitor 
progress? 
 
Members of the Board were invited to consider the implementation plan and the questions 
posed and submit their responses by the end of April 2022. 
 
The implementation plan would be informed and shaped by engagement at a community 
level so that proposed solutions and interventions were co-produced and fully informed by 
the lived experience of North Tyneside residents. Healthwatch North Tyneside had been 
commissioned to co-ordinate this engagement through locally based voluntary and 
community organisations.  The outcomes of this engagement would be fed into the final 
version of the implementation plan which would be presented to the Board for approval at its 
next meeting in June 2022 together with the CCG and Council’s commissioning intentions 
for 2022/23. 



 

3 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

 
The Board welcomed the approach taken in formulating the implementation plan and its 
draft contents. Board members commented on the need to utilise existing community 
engagement mechanisms such as active social media networks as part of the proposed 
engagement on the plan. It was acknowledged that the plan was not a stand alone 
document or process but delivery of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy would also be 
dependent on a wide range of complementary plans, strategies and partnerships such as 
the Community Safety Partnership. In this respect it was suggested that the section in 
relation to maximising the capabilities of children and young people ought to make more 
significant reference to the impact of housing. 
 
The Board also noted the degree to which the implementation plan would be flexible as 
actions would initially be agreed for only the first of the strategy’s four year lifespan and 
these actions would then be subject to an annual review before determining the actions for 
the following year taking into account any contextual changes.  
 
Resolved that (1) the draft implementation plan outlining the actions for each of the agreed 
priorities be agreed;  
(2) the approach to community engagement on the draft implementation plan be noted; 
(3) lead officers present the final implementation plan to the Board at its next meeting in 
June 2022 for approval following community engagement; and 
(4) Board members and colleagues be invited to submit any additional comments, feedback 
or suggested amendments on the draft implementation plan by the end of April 2022. 
 
 
HW28/21 North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System 

 
The Board received a presentation from Mark Adams, Chief Officer of the North Tyneside 
Clinical Commissioning Group, in relation to the development of an operating model for the 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) and Integrated Care Board 
(ICB).  
 
The Board were presented with the ICB’s objectives and the guiding principles for its 
development. Mark described how decisions and functions were to be divided between the 
ICB and place based structures such as those that already existed in North Tyneside. He 
emphasised the importance of place based decision making to ensure that important 
decisions were taken as close to communities as possible and this principle was reinforced 
by the expectations set out in the Integration White Paper.  
 
The ICB would be responsible for delivering both its strategic priorities and those agreed at 
place, tackling variation, driving up quality and improving outcomes. The Board were 
presented with charts showing the proposed management, accountability and structure of 
the ICS and Board members were posed a series of questions and invited to comment on 
what were the early stages of its development.  
 
In response Board members examined in more detail how funding would be allocated within 
the ICS and how North Tyneside could ensure it received its fair proportion. The Board also 
discussed how the voice of service users would be heard at all levels of decision making 
within the ICS and how the good practice developed in North Tyneside could be built upon 
and shared with other areas.  
 
The Board congratulated Mark Adams and Claire Riley on their recent appointments as 



 

4 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

Directors within the ICS and the Board looked forward to working with them in the future. 
 
Resolved that the presentation in relation to the development of an operating model for the 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System be noted.  
 
 
HW29/21 Director of Public Health Annual Report 

 
The Director of Public Health, Wendy Burke, presented her Annual Report 2020/22 which 
was titled Variants, Volunteers and Vaccines: North Tyneside’s journey through the Covid-
19 Pandemic. The aim of the report was to provide a historic record of events, facts and 
figures of how North Tyneside had been affected by the Covid-19 pandemic over the past 2 
years. 
 
She commented that while there was no doubt about the devastating impact of the virus on 
the economy, poverty and inequalities, at the same time there had been a positive legacy of 
new ways of working, strong partnerships, community spirit and new relationships. This 
period had been the most challenging of her career, but she was proud of the team she had 
led over the last two years and for the amazing effort right across the council and 
the response from all partners. The dedication of the voluntary and community sector and 
the army of volunteers supporting the initial response and then, more latterly, supporting the 
vaccination programme had been inspirational.  
 
The NHS had done an outstanding job throughout the pandemic, with tremendous public 
support, but it was important to remember that they had been supported by the collective 
efforts of so many, which in turn had enabled the saving of lives and the prevention of the 
NHS becoming overwhelmed. Reference was made to nurseries and schools who provided 
continued education for children of key workers to the refuse collectors who continued to 
empty the bins, police colleagues who engaged, explained and encouraged the public to do 
the right thing, fire and rescue personnel who supported testing, the team who supported 
local businesses to keep the economy going, communication teams for finding new and 
innovative ways to get the key messages across, analysts who kept track of the data and 
helped us plan, public protection team supporting businesses through outbreaks, elected 
members leading the council response, plus the unsung heroes of the pandemic – the social 
care workers across North Tyneside who had supported and protected our most vulnerable 
residents in care homes and in the community, often in very difficult circumstances. 
 
The pandemic was not over and the challenge in 2022 would be to learn to live safely with 
the virus, respond to any variants and subsequent surges in infection rates, and to focus on 
our response to the impact of the last two years, particularly the health and socio-economic 
inequalities. 
 
On behalf of the Board the Chair echoed the comments of the Director of Public Health in 
acknowledging the contributions of so many agencies and partners for their phenomenal 
response to the pandemic to protect and keep  communities safe. The Chair also paid 
tribute to the Director of Public Health for her leadership and strong and clear messages 
during an extremely challenging period. 
 
Resolved that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2020/22 Variants, Volunteers 
and Vaccines: North Tyneside’s journey through the Covid-19 Pandemic be received. 
 
 



 

5 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

HW30/21 Joint Local Area SEND Inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission 
 

The Board received a report on the outcome of the Local Area SEND inspection undertaken 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission in November 2021. Inspectors had met with 
children and young people with SEND, parents and carers and local authority and health 
service officers, visited a range of providers and looked at a range of information about the 
performance of the area, including the area’s self-evaluation.  
 
The main findings to emerge from the inspection report were that: 
a)  leaders of education, health and social care were united in their mission to improve the 

experience and outcomes of children and young people with SEND; 
b)  the parent carer forum had a strong voice and fed into strategic governance across the 

area; 
c) leaders were determined to know what is working and what needs changing. Leaders’ 

current self-assessment is accurate;  
d) leaders were not complacent, they recognised they do not always get things right and 

that they are on a journey of continuous improvement;  
e) joint commissioning processes are well established. There is an increased demand for 

specialist provision and health services & leaders have agreed plans for long-term 
investment in places and people;  

f) leaders have remodelled the child and adolescent mental health service (CAMHS) to 
improve the time it takes for children and young people with mental health needs to be 
seen;  

g) the overwhelming majority of parents and carers are happy with the educational provision 
their child attends;  

h) parents and carers have mixed views of the services and provision open to their children; 
i) leaders have improved the time it takes to complete statutory assessments for EHC plans 

& worked with practitioners to improve the standard of advice contributing to the EHC 
plan process; and 

j) outcomes are generally strong. There is a positive picture for attendance, exclusions from 
school and the number of young people with SEND who progress to further education, 
employment, or training. 

  
The report highlighted areas for development in relation to improving the effectiveness of 
the local area in identifying, meeting the needs and improving outcomes for children and 
young people’s special educational needs and/or disabilities. The SEND Delivery Board was 
driven by its ambition to “get it right” for every young person and their families and this 
continued to drive the partnership’s improvement journey. The inspection findings would 
help to shape the improvement plan for 2022/23, which would focus on: 
a)  relaunching and embedding the graduated approach;  
b) improving the quality and regularity of communication with children, young people, and 

families;  
c)  developing and implementing SEND hubs; 
d)  workforce development; and 
e)  practice improvements. 
 
The Chair asked that Board’s congratulations be passed on to all those involved for their 
hard work over many years in developing strong partnerships and delivering good practice. 
Both she and the Council’s Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Learning, 
Councillor Peter Earley welcomed the continuing commitment to seek further improvements 
in performance and to address the issues raised by the inspection.   



 

6 
Monday, 4 April 2022 

 
Resolved that the outcome of the Local Area SEND Inspection undertaken by Ofsted and 
the Care Quality Commission and its recommendations for improvement be noted. 
 
 
HW31/21 Councillor P Earley 

 
The Chair announced that this would be Councillor Peter Earley’s final meeting of the Health 
& Wellbeing Board as he was not standing for re-election at the forthcoming election. She 
thanked Councillor Earley for his contribution to the work of the Board as Cabinet Member 
for Children, Young People and Learning.  
 
 
 


